



2026:CGHC:34903



CGHC010363382023



2026:CGHC:34903

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WP227 No. 918 of 2023

Umendra Singh S/o Aatma Prakash, Aged About 50 Years R/o Ward No. 19,
Satya Nagar, Ameri, Tahsil And District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioner.

Versus

1 - Nilam Sharma W/o Rajendra Shrma, Aged About 45 Years R/o Gondpara,
Behind Agrawal Saw Mill, Bilaspur, Tahsil And District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

2 - Durgesh Nandni @ Babli, D/o Brijmohan Dua, Aged About 48 Years R/o In
Front Of Bukhari Petrol Pump, Jacob Chal, Link Road, Bilaspur, Tahsil And
District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

3 - Santoshi Jangde, W/o Venkat Jangde, Aged About 42 Years Village
Dagapur, Tahsil And District Mungeli Chhattisgarh.

4 - Krishna Dua, S/o Late Sitaram Dua, Aged About 65 Years R/o 67 Tapowan
Complex, Somal Bada, Nagpur (Maharashtra)

5 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Collector Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

... Respondents.

(cause title downloaded from CIS Periphery)

For Petitioner	:	Mrs. Renu Kochar with Mr. Pravin Kumar Jain, Advocates
For Respondent No.1	:	Mr. Hari Agrawal, Advocate.
For Respondent No.2	:	None.
For Respondent No.3	:	Mr. Siddharth Pandey, Advocate.
For Respondent No.4	:	Ms. Gunjan Tiwari, Advocate.
For Respondent No.5	:	Ms. Vartika Shrivastava, Panel Lawyer.



(Hon'ble Shri Justice Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)

Order on Board

10/08/2026

1. Heard.
2. After arguing for sometime, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this petition. She further seeks liberty to file appropriate application before the trial Court.
3. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 raised his objection.
4. In view of above, since the petitioner does not want to prosecute the matter, therefore, this writ petition is disposed of. However, liberty is reserved with the petitioner to avail appropriate remedy available to him under the law.
5. Certified Copy of the orders filed by the petitioner, if any, be returned after retaining photocopy of the same.

Sd/-
(Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)
Judge

Ajay